

**BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 22**

In the Matter of:	X	
	:	CASE #22-RC-087792
Benjamin H. Realty Corp.	:	
	:	
Employer,	:	
	:	
And	:	
	:	
Residential Construction and General Service Workers, Laborers, Local 55,	:	
	:	
Petitioner.	X	

**EXCEPTIONS TO THE HEARING OFFICER'S
REPORT ON CHALLENGED BALLOT**

Steven B. Horowitz, Esq.
Horowitz Law Group, LLC
101 Eisenhower Parkway
4th Floor
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
973-226-1500
973-226-6888 (Facsimile)

Dated: February 15, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THE HEARING OFFICER ERRED IN NOT HOLDING THAT PASTOR PEREA WAS EMPLOYED AS A SUPERVISOR WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 2(11) OF THE ACT..... 8

II. THE HEARING OFFICER IMPROPERLY PLACED THE BURDEN OF PROOF OF PASTOR’S SUPERVISORY STATUS ON THE EMPLOYER..... 13

III. THE OCTOBER 18, 2012 DENIAL OF THE EMPLOYER’S REQUEST FOR REVIEW FILED ON OCTOBER 16, 2012, BY THIS BOARD SHOULD BE OVERRULED AND THE MATTER HELD IN ABEYANCE 14

IV. THE CURRENT BOARD SHOULD HOLD IN ABEYANCE THE DETERMINATION AS TO THE ISSUE OF PASTOR PEREA’S SUPERVISORY STATUS UNTIL SUCH TIME AS AT LEAST THREE (3) MEMBERS HAVE BEEN CONSTITUTIONALLY APPOINTED BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES

Allstate Ins., 322 NLRB 759, 760 (2000)..... 9

Cherokee Heating and Air Conditioning Co., 280 NLRB 399 (1984) 10

Croft Metals, Inc., 348 NLRB 717 (2006)..... 8

Dean & Deluca New York, Inc., 338 NLRB 1046, 1048 (2003) 9

Donaldson Bros., 341 NLRB 958, 959 (2004) 9

Energy Mississippi, Inc., 357 NLRB No. 178 2011 12

Facchina Construction Co., Inc., 343 NLRB 886-886-887 (2004), enfd. 181 LRRM 3344 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 9

Fred Meyer Alaska, Inc., 334 NLRB 646 (2001) 10, 12

Golden Crest Healthcare Center, 348 NLRB 727 (2006)..... 8

Hook Drugs, Inc., 191 NLRB 189, 191 (1971) 10

Ken-Crest Services, 335 NLRB 777, 779 (2001) 9

New Process Steel, LP v. NLRB, 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010)..... 14, 15

NLRB v. Health Care & Retirement Corp., 511 U.S. 571, 573, 574 (1994)..... 8

NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, 532 U.S. 706, 711-712 (2001)..... 13

NLRB v. Prime Energy LTd. P'ship., 244 F.3d 206, 212 (3d Cir. 2000) 9

Noel Canning v. NLRB, ___ F.3rd ____, Case Number 12-115 (D.C. CoA, 1/25/13)..... 3, 14 15

Oakwood Health Care, Inc., 348 NLRB 686 (2006) 8, 9

Sheet Metal Workers Local 85, 273 NLRB 523, 526 (1984) 10

U.S. Gypsum Company, 93 NLRB 91 (1951) 10, 12

Venture Industries, 327 NLRB 918, 919 (1999)..... 9

Wasath Oil Refining Company, 76 NLRB 417 (19484)..... 10, 12
